
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec; NM 87410 
District"IV ' " " " " " ' 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. FraneisT)i\" 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance -

witrTRule'lT6"on back" 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
[~| Initial Report . .Final Report 

Name of Company Apache f\orp. Contact Bruce Baker 
Address PO BOX 1849,' Eunic\ N M 88231 Telephone No. (432) 631-6982 
Facility Name White Owl Battery (nearest well #1) Facility Type Production Facility 

Surface Owner Unknown "Mineral Owner State of N M "Tease No73"0r02"5:36689 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Fe t̂ from.the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

D 2 20S 38E 582 FNL 330 FWL Lea 

Latitude Longitude_ 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Oil Volume of Release 150 bbl Volume Recovered 75 bbl 
Source of Release Swedge failure Date and Hour of Occurrence 

2/15/12 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
2/15/12 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
[X] Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Geoffrey Leking 

By Whom? Natalie Gladden \ Date and Hour 2/15/12 4:49 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes |E1 No 
\ If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
S wedge on circulating line cracked due to corrosion and caused fluid to release insVle and outside of containment walls. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The leak affected area within the earthen berm and also outside the berm onto the caliche pad for the unit well #001. Impacted soils were removed to a 
NMOCD approved disposal facility. Representative soil samples were collected from Sic excavations and sent to a commercial laboratory for chloride and 
TPH confirmation. The excavations were backfilled with clean caliche and leveled. 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD markeM as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination thst pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: /VuwcA- *WAi,<\ 

Printed Name: Bruce Baker 
_Approved-by~DistrictSu 

NERVATION DIVISION 

al~Specialistr 

Title: Environmental Tech Approval Date: o "fe j"3o| vN Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: laiTy.baker@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: Phone: (432)631-6982 

Attached • 

tec -ot..-tH-2»o <8\ 
* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 

JUN | 8 2014 



EXPLORING WHAT'S POSSIBLE 

HOBBS OCD 

FEB 0 6 2014 

RECEIVED 

APACHE CORPORATION 
P.O.Box 1849 

Eunice, NM 88231 
Phone 575.394.3159 

White Owl Battery 

Closure Report 

API 30-025-36689 

Release Date: February 15th, 2012 

Unit Letter D, Section 2, Township 20S, Range 38E 



Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 
Phone 575.393.2967 

June 27m, 2013 

Geoffrey Leking 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau - District 1 
1625 N. French Dr. 
Hobbs, NM 88240-9273 

RE: TERMINATION REQUEST 
Apache - White Owl Battery AD 
UL/D sec. 2 T20S R38E 
API No. 30-025-36689 

Mr. Leking: 

Apache Corporation has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) to address 
potential environmental concerns at the site referenced above. 

Background and Previous Work 

The site is an accidental discharge of crude oil associated with the White Owl Battery when a 
swedge on a circulating line ruptured. Fluids were released within the battery containment and 
also outside the containment onto the caliche pad for the unit well #001. An initial form C-141 
was submitted by Apache Corporation on February 17th, 2012 (Appendix A). The site is located 
south of Hobbs, in unit letter 'D' of section 2, T20S, R38E in Lea County, New Mexico. 
According to the NM OSE and USGS records, depth to groundwater in the area is approximately 
48 ft bgs. 

On February 16th, 2012, RECS personnel initiated work on the White Owl Battery (Figure 1). 
Surface soil samples were collected and field tested for chloride. Headspace measurements were 
also taken in the field using a Photo Ionization Detector (PID). The samples were submitted to a 
commercial laboratory for chloride and TPH (GRO/DRO) analyses (Appendix B). Chloride 
ranged from 48.0 mg/kg to 496 mg/kg. TPH ranged from 39,700 mg/kg to 73,500 mg/kg. 

The leak was divided into several excavated areas. On February 29 th, 2012, RECS personnel 
collected and field tested a representative composite sample from the floor of the caliche pad 
scraped area (Figure 2). The sample was submitted to a laboratory for chloride and TPH 
analyses and contained <16.0 ppm chloride and <10.0 ppm TPH (Appendix C). 

On March 1, 2012, RECS personnel collected and field tested samples from the remaining areas 
which included the floor of the bermed area surrounding the tanks, the floor of the middle 
scraped area, and the walls of both the middle scraped area and the caliche pad scraped area 
(Figure 3). The samples were submitted to a laboratory for chloride and TPH analyses 



(Appendix C). In all samples chloride did not exceed 224 ppm and TPH did not exceed 15.3 
ppm. 

Impacted soils were removed from the excavation and transported to a NMOCD approved 
disposal facility. The excavations were backfilled with clean caliche and leveled. See Appendix 
B for photographs of field activities. 

Conclusion 

Due to the removal of impacted soils relative to necessary groundwater depth, Apache submits 
the final C-141 (Appendix D) and respectfully requests the closure of the regulatory file for this 
site. 

Apache Corporation appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call 
Hack Conder at (575) 631-6432 i f you have any questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

Lara Weinheimer 
Project Scientist 
RECS 
(575) 441-0431 

Attachments: 
Figure 1: 
Figure 2: 
Figure 3: 

Appendix A: 
Appendix B: 
Appendix C: 
Appendix D: 

Site Plat with Initial Sampling Lab Data 
Site Plat with Caliche Pad Scrape Lab Data 
Site Plat with Bermed Area, Middle Scraped Area, and Caliche Pad 
Scraped Area Lab Data 
Initial Form C-141 
Site Photographs 
Laboratory Results 
Final Form C-141 

2 | P a g e 



Figures 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



Site Plat 

Legend 

• WELLHEAD 

A SAMPLE POINTS 
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SEPARATOR 

STAIN (3,791 sq ft) 

TANK 

INITIAL SAMPLING LAB DATA 
Sample Description Cl- GRO DRO 

Pt. l surface 48 27,800 44,400 

Pt.2 surface 48 33,000 40,500 

Pt.3 surface 64 16,900 22,800 

Pt.4 surface 112 28,400 43,300 

Pt.5 surface 192 23,400 34,200 

Pt.6surface 496 29,600 42,700 
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Site Plat 
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CALICHE PAD SCRAPE LAB DATA 
Sample Description Cl- GRO DRO 

5 PT BTM COMP ON PAD SCRAPE <16 <10 <10 
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Site Plat 

BERMED AREA LAB DATA MIDDLE SCRAPE LAB DATA 

Sample Description Ci­ GRO DRO 

NW come r bottom@ 1.6' rcle <10 <10 

S E com e r b ott om @ 2' 128 <10 15 

Sample Description Cl- GRO DRO 

North wall center <16 <10 <10 

East wall north end 80 <10 <10 

East wall south end 224 <10 <10 

South wall center <16 <10 <10 

West wall north end <16 <10 <10 

West wall south end <16 <10 <10 

5 point bottom composite 16 <10 <10 

X — X — *. — X — X 

Legend 
Caliche Pad Scrape 

35" x 80' x 3' 

• WELLHEAD 

=r=o BERM CALICHE PAD SCRAPE LAB DATA 
x - x FENCE 

FLOW LINE 

« — PAD 

| |SCRAPES 

SEPARATOR 

STAIN (3,791 sq ft) 

TANK 

Sample Description Cl- GRO DRO 

North wall west end 32 <10 <10 

North wall east end 144 <10 <10 

South wall east end 64 <10 <10 

South wall west end 16 <10 <10 

West wall center 224 <10 <10 

East wall center 128 <10 <10 

APACHE 
WHITE OWL 

BATTERY AD 
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ppeedix A 
Initial Form C-141 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District rv 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
O P E R A T O R |^1 Initial Report _D__EinaLRepQrl_ 

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Natalie Gladden 
Address PO Box 1849 Eunice, N M 88231 Telephone No. 575-390-4186 
Facility Name White Owl Bty (nearest well #001) Facility Type Production Facility 

Surface Owner Unknown Mineral Owner State of N M Lease No. 30-025-36689 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

D 2 20S 38E 582' FNL 330' FWL Lea 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE < OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Oil Volume of Release 150bbls Volume Recovered 75bbls 
Source of Release S wedge Failure Date and Hour of Occurrence 

2/15/12 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
2/15/12 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
13 Yes • No • Not Required 

IfYES,ToWhom? 
Geoffrey Leking 

By Whom? Natalie Gladden Date and Hour 2/15/12 449pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes [X] No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Swedge on circulating line cracked due to corrosion and caused fluid to release inside and outside of containment walls. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Fluid was recovered and remediation has begun and NMOCD Standards will be followed to closure. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best ofmy knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature-jOpl faQuLjQty O d d i ^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Natalie Gladden 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: EHS Environmental Tech Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: natalie.eladden(3)aDachecorD.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 2/17/12 Phone: 575-390-4186 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



Appendix B 
Site Photographs 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



White Owl Battery 
Unit Letter D, Section 2, T21S R37E 



Exporting soil, facing north 2/24/2012 Excavating, facing south 2/28/2012 
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Final excavation, facing west 2/29/2012 

ID l i 
MESS 
f -

Backfilling, facing north 3/9/2012 

1 

mporting caliche, facing south 3/9/2012 



Rebuilding berms, facing south 3/12/2012 Sue backfilled, facing west 3/13/2012 

Site backfilled, facing south 6/5/2012 Site backfilled, facing north 6/5/2012 



Appendix C 
Laboratory Results 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

February 21, 2012 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/16/12 16:10. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| , Page 1 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/16/2012 

02/21/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/16/2012 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SS @ PT 1 (H200426-01) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/20/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 27800 200 02/17/2012 ND 179 89.4 200 5.95 

DRO >C10-C28 44400 200 02/17/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 7.64 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 367 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 167%> 57.6-158 

Sample ID: SS @ PT 2 (H200426-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/20/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 33000 200 02/17/2012 ND 179 89.4 200 5.95 

DRO >C10-C28 40500 200 02/17/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 7.64 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 405% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing anrJ received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full witri written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

P Page 2 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/16/2012 

02/21/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/16/2012 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SS @ PT 3 (H200426-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chlor ide 64 .0 16.0 02/20/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

G R O C 6 - C 1 0 1 6 9 0 0 200 02/17/2012 ND 179 89.4 200 5.95 

D R O > C 1 0 - C 2 8 2 2 8 0 0 200 02/17/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 7.64 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 271 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 100% 57.6-158 

S a m p l e I D : S S @ P T 4 ( H 2 0 0 4 2 6 - 0 4 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chlor ide 1 1 2 16.0 02/20/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

G R O C 6 - C 1 0 2 8 4 0 0 200 02/17/2012 ND 179 89.4 200 5.95 

D R O > C 1 0 - C 2 8 4 3 3 0 0 200 02/17/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 7.64 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

375 % 55.5-154 

149% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 6 | 



f ^ Q l C A R D I N A L 
•S^JJI L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/16/2012 
02/21/2012 
WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/16/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SS @ PT 5 (H200426-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 02/20/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 23400 200 02/17/2012 ND 179 89.4 200 5.95 

DRO >C10-C28 34200 200 02/17/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 7.64 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 342 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 186% 57.6-158 

Sample ID : S S @ PT 6 (H200426 -06 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 496 16.0 02/20/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 29600 200 02/17/2012 ND 179 89.4 200 5.95 

DRO >C10-C28 42700 200 02/17/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 7.64 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

276% 

115% 

55.5- 154 

57.6- 158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 6 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

Company Name: A p a c h o C o r p ; i i ! i i i 5 / « i r a ! i i i f i i i i i ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: N a t a | j e G | a d d e n P.O. U: 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 
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Lab I.D. 
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RelinQuishedtB 

RelinquisTitid By 

Delivered Bv:^ (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 

T l f l Q 
Date: 

Time: 

9- 6 & 
Sample Condition 
Cool .Intacta 
D^Tes Q - ^ s 
n NO n NO 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: D Yes S3 No iAdd'l Phone tt: 
Fax Result: • Yes 0 No IAdd'l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 

email results 
natalie.gladdeh@apachecorp.com 
Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

t Cardinal ca'nnbt'accept verbal changes. Pldase.fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



C A R D I I N J / X L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

March 05, 2012 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/01/12 8:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 ,| 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. O. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/01/2012 

03/05/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/29/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 5 PT BTM COMP ON PAD SCRAPE (H200543-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/02/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/03/2012 ND 192 96.2 200 3.12 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/03/2012 ND 157 78.5 200 2.75 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

88.3 % 

95.8% 

55.5- 154 

57.6- 158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of: 4 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-HI High surrogate recovery was confirmed as a matrix effect by a second analysis. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 3 of 4 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mar land , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ) 393-2326 
Company Name: 

Project Manager:. ^ / ^ ^ / / ^ ^ / ^ A h ) 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Address: Company: 

City: State: Zip: A t tn : 

Phone #: Fax#: Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Project Location: ,-. 

Sampler Name: Jt J*'J£ /•)<! ' » ' j 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

FOR LAB USE ONLY7 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

.Kraft, 

o 
o 
or 
o 
CO 

< 
O 

MATRIX 

DATE TIME 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability end Dnrnuucs. CBFdfooi's liability ond client's exclusive (emedy lpf any claim orising whether based <n contract cr tori, shall be limited to the amount paid by the citunt bf ihe 
analyses. All'diilms Including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cnrdlnal within 30 days after completion of ths applicable 
service. lirnoVvenl sliatl Cardinal be lialite lor Incidental or'conscqueiital damtjoes. inclmErig without llmltallon. business Interruptions, loss of use. or loss ol profits Incurred by =llent. its suhs (diaries. 

RelinqutehediBy: • / Received By: , i 

Rel inquished By: Date: 

Time: 

gfeceived By: 

De l i ve red By : (Circ le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool,—Intact/ 
• "Yes Q-Yes 
F l No PI No 

CHECKSO BY: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written cha^es ; ta£05-393-2476 

Phone Result: • Yes • No 
Fax Result: D Yes • No 

Add'l Phone #: 
Add'l Fax #: 

REMARKS: . , , , / „ 

I Page 4 of 4 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

March 06, 2012 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. O. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/02/12 8:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 13 | 



: A R D I N A L 

a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. O. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NW CORNER BTTM @ 1.6" (H200555-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 57.6-15S 

Sample ID : S E C O R N E R BTTM (s 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

S 2' (H200555 -02 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 15.3 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

9S.4% 55.5-154 

107% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon 3ny of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: ON PAD SCRAPE N WALL W END (H200555-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chloroocladecane 

98.9 % 55.5-154 

109% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: ON PAD SCRAPE N WALL E END (H200555-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

87.8 % 55.5-154 

98.6% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 13 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. O. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: ON PAD SCRAPE S WALL E END (H200555-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

95.4% 55.5-154 

102% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: ON PAD SCRAPE S WALL W END (H200555-06) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

98.0% 55.5-154 

108% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims. Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever Shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incuned by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 13 | 



C A R D ! 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: ON PAD SCRAPE W WALL CENTER (H200555-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 206 103 200 15.5 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2012 ND 195 97.3 200 8.29 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

94.5 % 55.5-154 

105% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: ON PAD SCRAPE E WALL CENTER (H200555-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

81.3% 55.5-154 

89.4% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MIDDLE SCRAPE N WALL CENTER (H200555-09) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.'2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane. 92.1% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 102% 57.6-15S 

Sample ID: MIDDLE SCRAPE E WALL N END (H200555-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

101 % 55.5-154 

107% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MIDDLE SCRAPE E WALL S END (H200555-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 • 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

100 % 55.5-154 

96.6% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: MIDDLE SCRAPE S WALL CENTER (H200555-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

106 % 55.5-154 

114% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's* liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MIDDLE SCRAPE W WALL N END (H200555-13) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 ' 98.2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 57.6-158 

Sample ID : MIDDLE S C R A P E W WALL S END (H200555 -14 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.2 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

87.0% 

74.3 % 

55.5- 154 

57.6- 158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to trie amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 
NATALIE GLADDEN 
P. 0. BOX 1849 
EUNICE NM, 88231 
Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/02/2012 

03/06/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/01/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MIDDLE SCRAPE 5 PT BTTM COMP @ 3' (H200555-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 03/05/2012 ND 416 104 400 . 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 195 97.4 200 24.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2012 ND 196 98.2 . 200 16.7 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

85.8 % 55.5-154 

83.3 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D 1 I \ I / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTOPY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORA TORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

Company Name: Apache BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Natal ie G ladden — P.O. #: 
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Project* : . Project Owner: City: 
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Sampler Name: / J f l j 4 5 / S O Fax #: 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY, 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY, 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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j / 
DATE 

)\o5 
Cornfr &H-He &' 

; 

1 t / 3-/V& r.2>o y 

— — 

i 
— — 

i 
;PLEftSE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinul'a Stability arid clioiil's exclusive remtdy lor any claim a a whether bnsed in contract or tort, shall be limited lo the nmutir\t paid by the client for the 
analysss. AD claims includuig thote lornegligence and any other t:auFe whatsoevei shrill be deemed w.u'yed unless made in siting and received by Cardinal wiltiin 30 days after completion of the applicable 

it shall &irdinal be Sable tor^ftcidentai or consequents! damages, inctutfjng without femiUitiori, bi interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries 

Relinquished By/ / 7 Received By: . Phone Result: O Yes 0 No Add'l Phone*: 
Fax Riisult: O Yes 0 N o A d d ' I Fax # : ~ " 

Relinquished By/ / 7 Received By: . 

REMARKS: 

email resultsNatalie Gladden@usa apachecorp.com 

Zconder@ri ce-ecs.com; Bbaker@ rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

Relinquished By: Date: Received By: 

REMARKS: 

email resultsNatalie Gladden@usa apachecorp.com 

Zconder@ri ce-ecs.com; Bbaker@ rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

Relinquished By: 

Time: 

Received By: 

REMARKS: 

email resultsNatalie Gladden@usa apachecorp.com 

Zconder@ri ce-ecs.com; Bbaker@ rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

Del ivered Bv: (C i rc le One) Sample condition 
Cool Intact 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: *7 ° , G K e s H'Yes 

n No n No 

CHECKED BY: 

W 

REMARKS: 

email resultsNatalie Gladden@usa apachecorp.com 

Zconder@ri ce-ecs.com; Bbaker@ rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land , Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

2111 Beechwood , Ab i lene , TX 79603 

Company Name: A p a c h e 

Project Manager: N atal ie Gladden -— 

BILL TO 
P.O. #: 
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Project #: Project Owner: City: 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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3 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Daniayes. Cardinal's liability.ami client's cxdttsi' inmg whether bnsed in contract or tart, iJiail be limited to the amount paid by the client for Hit; 
analyses. All claims including tttasfi for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 3D days alter completion ol the applicable 
service. In'no'cyflnl Khali Cardmul be liable for.ificidental or consequent;*! damages, including withonl limitation, business interruptions, loss cl use. or loss ol profits incurred hy ciienl, its subsidiaries 
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Fax Result: O Yes 0 No Add'l Fax #: 
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Received By: , 

REMARKS: 

email resultsNatalie Gladden@usa apachecorp.com 

Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
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Time: 

Received By: 
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email resultsNatalie Gladden@usa apachecorp.com 
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Sample Condition 
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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OC A R D i N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

March 13, 2012 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. O. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231 

RE: WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/09/12 15:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Hope Moreno 

Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



^ L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. O. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/09/2012 

03/13/2012 

WHITE OWL BATTERY AD 

NONE GIVEN 

NADINE 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/09/2012 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Amanda Ponce 

Sample ID: BACKFILL (H200620-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

160 16.0 03/13/2012 ND 400 400 100 3.92 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable For incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 
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C Z / \ R D I i \ l J \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 
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CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Caracal's liability and clients exclusive remedy tor any claim arising v,rie;r>er cased in contract cr tort, shall oe limned to trie amount paid by the client tor the 
analyses. All claims including those lor negligence and any other cause whatsoever wall t-e deemed 'waii-ed unless maae in v.Titing and received ty Carainal v,itn(n 30 days after compiS'Jan cf tiie.apptfiutle 
•service, to no'event shall Cardinal be Stable for iiietfental or consequent ai damages. Including wtiio'Jt limitation, business inieinsptiotis, ioss cf use. cr lt<ss of precis mcurre/j ty/ ciisni.iti-sabsisJfjries 

RelinqHJjshed By: Date: n Received By: .... 

V .{ 3 
Phone Result: Q Yes El No IAtttl'1 Phone #: RelinqHJjshed By: Date: n Received By: .... 

V .{ 3 Fax Result: • Yes 0 No IAdd'l Fax It: 
RelinqHJjshed By: Received By: .... 

V .{ 3 REMARKS: 

email results 
zconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
Hconder@riceswci.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com 
Natalie.Gladden@usa.apachecorp.com 

Relin<^uis"rfed B y r - " \ :. Date: Received By: 

REMARKS: 

email results 
zconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
Hconder@riceswci.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com 
Natalie.Gladden@usa.apachecorp.com 

Relin<^uis"rfed B y r - " \ :. 

Time: 

Received By: 

REMARKS: 

email results 
zconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
Hconder@riceswci.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com 
Natalie.Gladden@usa.apachecorp.com 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) sample condition | CHECKED BY: 
Cool IntacC- I (lu^ti^Js) \ 

Sampler-UPS - Bus^j Other: ^ c>Q ^ "C DvesQ^res j ^ ^ Q - S 

REMARKS: 

email results 
zconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
Hconder@riceswci.com; Bbaker@rice-ecs.com 
Natalie.Gladden@usa.apachecorp.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept vefbal.changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

| Page 4 of 4 | 


